American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
1
Flight Experiment Verification of Shuttle Boundary Layer
Transition Prediction Tool
Scott A. Berry1, Karen T. Berger2, Thomas J. Horvath1, and William A. Wood3
NASA Langley Research Center, Hampton, VA 23681
Boundary layer transition at hypersonic conditions is critical to the design of future
high-speed aircraft and spacecraft.  Accurate methods to predict transition would

uncertainties.  The BLT FE was flown on five missions and the results were discussed herein.  Comparison of the
results obtained from those five flights have shown that the correlation methods used as part of the tool were
sound, and that the historical flight data were an accurate representation of discrete roughness transition at
hypersonic conditions.  The BLT FE revealed that tripping at nonequilibrium conditions is possible, and that
there is a wind tunnel to flight bias to consider for future applications.
Acknowledgments
The authors gratefully acknowledge the Shuttle BLT Teams (both V1 and V2), the BLT FE Team, and the HYTHIRM
(now SCIFLI) team, which were ad hoc coalitions of academia, industry, and governmental personnel.  The list of
individuals from these teams is too great to include here, but they know who they are.  Additionally, we’d like to thank
NESC, JHU-APL, Cast Glance Naval Air Warfare Center, NASA JSC Mission Operations Directorate, MARS Scientific, and
NASA KSC for their support.
References
1 Wurster, K. E., Riley, C. J., and Zoby, E. V., “Engineering Aerothermal Analysis for X-34 Thermal Protection
System Design,” JSR vol.36 no.2, pp. 216-228, 1999.
2 Berry, S. A., Horvath, T. J., Lillard, R. P., Kirk, B. S. and Cassady, A., M., “Aerothermal Testing for Project Orion
Crew Exploration Vehicle,” AIAA-2009-3842, Jun. 2009.
3 Choudhari, M., Li, F., and Edwards, J., “Stability Analysis of Roughness Array Wake in a High-Speed Boundary
Layer,” AIAA Paper 2009-0170, Jan 2009.
4 Campbell, C., Anderson, B., Bourland, G., Bouslog, S., Cassady, A., Horvath, T., Berry, S., Gnoffo, P., Wood, B.,
Reuther, J., Driver, D., Chao, D., & Picetti, D., “Orbiter Return To Flight Entry Aeroheating,” AIAA-2006-2917, June
2006.
5 Berry, S. A., Horvath, T. J., Greene, F. A., Kinder, G. R., and Wang, K. C., “Overview of Boundary Layer Transition
Research in Support of Orbiter Return To Flight,” AIAA-2006-2918, June 2006.
6 Horvath, T. J., Berry, S. A., Merski, N. R., Berger, K. T., Buck, G. M., Leichty, D. S., and Schneider, S. P., “Shuttle
Damage/Repair from the Perspective of Hypersonic Boundary Layer Transition - Experimental Results,” AIAA-
2006-2919, June 2006.
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
15
7 Greene, F. A., Hamilton, H. H., “Development of a Boundary Layer Properties Interpolation Tool in Support of
Orbiter Return to Flight,” AIAA Paper -2006-2920, June 2006.
8 McGinley, C. B., Berry, S. A., Kinder, G. R., Barnwell, M., Wang, K. C., Kirk, B. S., “Review of Orbiter Flight
Boundary Layer Transition Data,” AIAA-2006-2921, San Francisco, CA, June 2006.
9 Berry, S. A., Horvath, T. J., Cassady, A., Kirk, B. S., Wang, K.C., and Hyatt, A. J., “Boundary Layer Transition
Results From STS-114,” AIAA-2006-2922, San Francisco, CA, June 2006.
10 Berry, S. A., King, R. A., Kegerise, M. A., Wood, W. A., McGinley, C. B., Berger, K. T., and Anderson, B. P.,
“Orbiter Boundary Layer Transition Prediction Tool Enhancements,” AIAA Paper 2010-0246, Jan 2010.
11 An, M. Y., Wang, K. C., Campbell, C. H., and Pelley, T. L., “Space Shuttle Orbiter Aerodynamics Induced by
Asymmetric Boundary-Layer Transition,” AIAA Paper 96-0808, Jan 1996.
12 Campbell, C. H., Garske, M. T., Kinder, G. R., and Berry, S. A., “Orbiter Entry Boundary Layer Flight Testing,”
AIAA-2008-0635, Jan. 2008.
13 Anderson, B., P., Campbell, C. H., Saucedo, L. A., Kinder, G. R., and Berger, K. T., “Boundary Layer Transition
Flight Experiment Overview and In-Situ Measurements,” AIAA-2010-0240, Jan. 2010.
14 Berger, K. T., Anderson, B., P., Campbell, C. H., ., Garske, M. T., Saucedo, L. A., Kinder, G. R., and Micklos, A. M.,
“Boundary Layer Transition Flight Experiment Overview,” AIAA-2011-3323, Jun. 2011.
15 Lee, D. B. and Harthun, M. H., “Aerothermodynamic Entry Environment of the Space Shuttle Orbiter,” AIAA
Paper 82-0821, June 1982.
16 Goodrich, W. D., Derry, S. M., & Bertin, J. J., “Shuttle Boundary-Layer Transition: A Comparison of Flight and
Wind Tunnel Data,” AIAA Paper 83-0485, Reno, NV, January 1983.
17 Poll, D. I. A., “Boundary Layer Transition on the Windward Face of the Space Shuttle During Re-Entry,” AIAA
Paper 85-0899, June 1985.
18 Hartung, L. C., Throckmorton, D. A., “Computer Graphic Visualization of Orbiter Lower Surface Boundary-
Layer Transition,” JSR vol.24 no.2, pp. 109-114, 1987.
19 Bouslog, S. A., An, M. Y., Hartmann, L. N., Derry, S. M., “Review of boundary layer transition flight data on the
Space Shuttle Orbiter,” AIAA-1991-741, Reno, NV, Jan 1991.
20 Bouslog, S. A., Bertin, J. J., Berry, S. A., & Caram, J. M., “Isolated Roughness Induced Boundary Layer
Transition: Shuttle Orbiter Ground Tests and Flight Experience,” AIAA Paper 97-0274, Jan. 1997.
21 Berry, S. A. and Horvath, T. J., “Discrete-Roughness Transition for Hypersonic Flight Vehicles,” Journal of
Spacecraft and Rockets, Vol. 45 No. 2, pp. 216-227, 2008.
22 Berry, S., Horvath, T., Schwartz, R., Ross, M., Anderson, B., and Campbell, C., “Infrared Imaging of Boundary
Layer Transition Flight Experiments,” AIAA-2008-4026, Seattle, WA, June, 2008.
23 Columbia Accident Investigation Board Final Reports, Vols. I-VI [online resource], URL: http://caib.nasa.gov/
[cited Aug and Oct 2003].
24 Berry, S. A., Bouslog, S. A., Brauckmann, G. J., & Caram, J. M., “Shuttle Orbiter Experimental Boundary-Layer
Transition Results with Isolated Roughness,” Journal of Spacecraft and Rockets, Vol. 35, No. 3, 1998, pp. 241-248.